

### **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

**REGULAR SESSION, 1975** 

# ENROLLED

C 641

### **ENROLLED**

## H. B. 1083

(By Mr. Moyle and Mr. Otte)

[Passed March 7, 1975; in effect July 1, 1975.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact chapter two hundred, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred fifty-five; as last amended by chapter eighty-five, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred seventy, relating to the authority of the county commission of the County of Ohio to use all or part of debt levies, not required for bonded indebtedness, for the purpose of the construction, equipment and maintenance of an airport, and for the construction, equipment and maintenance of any county building.

### Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That chapter two hundred, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred fifty-five, as last amended and reenacted by chapter eighty-five, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred seventy, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

### OHIO COUNTY AIRPORT AND COUNTY BUILDINGS.

- §1. The county commission of the County of Ohio authorized to lay an additional levy, and to use proceeds therefrom for construction and maintenance of an airport and county buildings.
  - 1 For a period of five years commencing with the fiscal year
  - 2 one thousand nine hundred seventy-five—one thousand nine
  - 3 hundred seventy-six, in addition to the levies heretofore

authorized to be laid by the county commission for general 5 county current expense, and for the payment of interest and 6 sinking fund requirements on bonded indebtedness incurred subsequent to the passage of the tax levy limitation amendment, the county commission of the county of Ohio is hereby 9 authorized and empowered to lay such an additional levy as 10 may not be required for bonded indebtedness, on all of the 11 property in Ohio county, but not to exceed four and nine-tenths 12 cents on each one hundred dollars' assessed valuation on Class 13 I property; nine and eight-tenths cents on Class II property; and 14 nineteen and six-tenths cents on Classes III and IV property. 15 The proceeds of said levy shall be placed in a separate fund 16 designated "public improvement fund", to be used solely for 17 the construction, equipment, and maintenance of an airport, 18 and for the construction, equipment and maintenance of any 19 county building.

### §2. Inconsistent acts repealed.

- 1 All acts and parts of acts inconsistent or in conflict herewith,
- 2 insofar as the same may be applicable to the County of Ohio, or
- 3 the said county commission of the County of Ohio, are hereby
- 4 repealed.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

James L. Davis
Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the House.
Takes effect July 1, 1975.
Ja Dielon, J.
Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates  President of the Senate
Service J. The Thomas
Speaker House of Delegates
The within Approved this the 22 md day of his the 22 md has been dead of
C 641

GOVERNOR

Date 3/18/75
Time 4:15 p.M.